one of the high base level of usage in the country.  In 2007, Honolulu ranked second in unlinked
passenger trips ("UPT") per capita, trailing only New York City, and fourth in passenger miles
("PM") per capita, after New York City, Washington, D.C., and San Francisco-Oakland.  From 2007
to 2030, Honolulu's UPT per capita is projected to increase 73% and PM per capita 119%.  There
is no historical precedent for the transit trip and passenger miles growth projected for Honolulu
during the study.  The chart below shows how extraordinary this increase would be – note the line
drawn between Honolulu’s historic usage level and the forecast level -- compared to growth rates
for other cities: while cities that start off with low transit usage often experience big percentage
jumps (the left side of the chart), cities with high transit usage (the middle and right side of the
chart) do not, and for logical reasons.  Accordingly, the Financial Plan’s post-rail ridership and fare
revenue scenario appears implausible.

This concern is amplified by the series of very large fare increases assumed in the Financial Plan.
The following graph shows unlinked passenger trips from the historical through the projection
period, with the two major fare increases marked.

74 U.S. URBANIZED AREAS WITH POPULATIONS > 500,000, 2007
Unlinked Passenger Trips/Capita 1985 and Growth in Unlinked Passenger Trips/Capita, 1985-2007

Honolulu 1985-2007

Honolulu 2008-2030

Las Vegas

Lancaster-Palmdale

New York City

Chicago

Los Angeles

Portland

San Francisco-Oakland

Boston

Austin Very Large (>2 million)

Large (1-2 million)

Medium (.5-1 million)

Very Large Average

Large Average

Medium Average

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200 225

Unlinked Passenger Trips/Capita, 1985

G
ro

w
th

 i
n

 U
n

li
n

k
e

d
 P

a
s

s
e

n
g

e
r

T
ri

p
s

/C
a

p
it

a
l,

19
85

-2
00

7

Actual Growth factors for Las Vegas and Lancaster-Palmdale

are 363.5% and 192.3%, respectively; they are show as top

of scale on this graph to avoid over-extension of Y-axis.

Financial Plan Assessment
Feasibility and Fiscal Implications of the
Honolulu Rail Transit Project

December 1, 2010

18

Note from the chart that the fare increases are assumed to have no impact on ridership.  In fact,
the first one, in 2015, is actually accompanied by a major increase in ridership – from 59.0 M to